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WRRF Exploration Task Force: est. April 10, 2023

● Establish a common foundation on the history and status of 
discussions/negotiations with Camden,  

● Solicit community input on potential alternatives, and  
● Discuss and solicit input on siting considerations, risks, and costs. The 

Task Force shall provide the forum results to Rockport residents, Town 
Operations, and the Select Board. Further responsibilities of the Group 
shall be based on the outcome of the initial community engagement 
forums.

(not necessarily in that order) 



Activities

● May-June-July 2023
○ Reviewed existing presentations on WRRF siting options

○ Reviewed Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) dated March 2022

○ Permit-related discussions with Maine Department of Environmental 
Protection: July 2023

● August-September-October 2023
○ Concluded that the March 2022 PER needed to be revised/expanded

○ The Town engaged Woodard & Curran in October 2023, who worked at 
the direction of the Task Force to complete the PER



PER Scope

● Evaluation of four (4) potential locations: Cramer Park, Public Works, Pen Bay 
Medical Center, and Glen Cove Park

● Evaluation of three (3) potential technologies: membrane bioreactor (MBR), 
submerged attached growth bioreactor (SAGB), and conventional activated 
sludge (CAS)

● Develop estimates of probable cost

● Develop a feasibility analysis and risk evaluation

● Did NOT ask for specific recommendations in the PER

● Completion by the end of January 2024



Other Activities Completed or Underway

● Ongoing awareness of Camden discussions

● Produced a summary of activities for the Fall 2023 Rockport Resource

● Site visits to each of the four proposed locations in Rockport

● Site visits to observe each of the three technologies being considered

● Met in Augusta with Maine Department of Environmental Protection permitting section 
personnel

● Met with Pen Bay Medical Center leadership

● Met with Maine Water, including a facility tour to observe MBR technology

● Worked with Megan Brackett to develop financial models

● Developing a Wastewater Strategic Plan for Rockport – work in progress



New WRRF Rockport
Brent Bridges, PE, Woodard & Curran
February 12, 2024



Existing Collection System



Location Map of Site Alternatives



Process Flow Diagrams



Submerged Activated Growth Bioreactor (SAGB)



SAGB Tanks



Lincolnville



Conventional Activated Sludge (CAS) 



CAS Tanks



Bridgton



Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) 



MBR Tanks



Oxford



SAGB Capital Costs

Table 2-1



SAGB Annual O&M Costs

Table 2-2



Public Works
Infrastructure Upgrades



Public Works Infrastructure Costs

Table 2-8



Pen Bay
Infrastructure Upgrades



Pen Bay Medical Center Infrastructure Costs

Table 2-9



Cost Summary

Table 2-11



Alternative Site Layouts



Public Works 



Public Works 



Public Works



Pen Bay

Alternative 7



Pen Bay

Alternative 9



Feasibility Scoring Criteria

Table 3-1



Feasibility Scoring Criteria (cont’d)

Table 3-1



Impact Scoring Criteria

Table 3-2



Feasibility Ratings

Table 3-3



Impact Ratings

Table 3-4



Total Risk

Table 3-5



Thank You! Questions?



Cost Summary

Table 2-11



Financial Analysis

● Modeled multiple scenarios for comparison purposes
● Very conservative assumptions were made regarding potential TIF 

revenue
● Grant opportunities will be aggressively pursued, but no grant money was 

built into the models
● The estimates of probable cost in the PER are undergoing continual 

review, and as such, are subject to change prior to the Public Meetings in 
March

● The economic models are undergoing continual review, and as such, are 
subject to change prior to the Public Meetings in March



Financial Analysis: Scenarios modeled
● New contract with Camden/Rockland – (user rates, debt service, and an increase in capacity)
● Potential WRRF Costs

○ WRRF only with no Route 90 expansion ($22M to $29M CAPEX)
○ WRRF plus Route 90 expansion ($31M to $38M CAPEX)
○ Operating costs for all scenarios are approximately $400,000 per year

● Potential WRRF Revenue: User Rates plus Debt Service
○ Base Case: current flow only = 89,000 (89k) gallons per day (gpd) – no Route 90 extension
○ Expected Case: current flow (89k gpd) + 70% Route 90 and Route 1 absorption w/out new 

development out Route 90 (35k gpd) + Maine Water (10k gpd) = total of 134k gpd
○ Potential Case: current flow (89k gpd) + 70% Route 90 and Route 1 absorption (35k gpd) + Maine 

Water (10k gpd) + 50% of new development out Route 90 (45k gpd) = total of 179k gpd
○ Best Case: current flow (89k gpd) plus 70% Route 90 and Route 1 absorption (35k gpd) + Maine 

Water (10k gpd) + 100% of new development out Route 90 (90k gpd) = total of 224k gpd



Average Annual User Rate Cost Per User (household)
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Annual Debt Service per User (household)
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Annual Total Cost per User (household)
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Annual Savings over Camden/Rockland per User (household)
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Financial Analysis: Conclusions

● Constructing the WRRF and the Route 90 Extension show costs in Year 1 that are no higher than staying 
with Camden/Rockland, and substantial savings at Year 10. 

● Accessing the potential users on Route 90 beyond the high school to Route 17 provides additional revenue 
for user fees and debt service, including the contribution from Maine Water.

● Providing public sewer is a critical component of expanding the tax base over the longer term through 
additional residential and commercial development out Route 90, which is a simple tax management 
strategy, plus, we need more lower cost housing.

● There is no indication that Camden would permit an increase in our capacity allocation – current flow is 
89,000 gpd (average) and best case is 224,000 gpd (average) – an increase of 135,000 gpd (average).

● Our lack of cost and capacity control has led to high sewer rates relative to our neighbors, which is a 
competitive disadvantage regarding residential and commercial development.

● We are in receipt of a Notice of Violation from USEPA regarding the water quality in Rockport Harbor. Over 
the longer term, reducing septic system use through expanding the public sewer will have a material benefit 
to our overall water quality, including a reduction in septic system impacts (bacteria and pharmaceuticals) to 
Rockport Harbor, thus reducing our potential financial exposure to costly enforcement actions.



Summary

● WRRF construction, which is expected to take 4 to 6 
years to complete, is feasible at all 4 locations; the 
feasibility/risk evaluation favors Public Works and 
Pen Bay Medical Center 

● All 3 technologies are feasible, with MBR and SAGB 
being most favorable from a cost and risk 
perspective

● WRRF CAPEX cost ranges from $22M to $29M; 
Cramer Park is the lowest cost, followed by Public 
Works and PBMC; Glen Cove is the highest cost

● Factors such as current land use, geotechnical and 
permitting risks, and outfall routing feasibility/cost 
must be considered in the evaluation

● Including the Route 90 extension is critical to the 
WRRF project economics, as well as providing other 
economic and environmental benefits to Rockport

● Siting the WRRF at PBMC may provide increased 
operational resilience for the hospital in the event of 
unanticipated water supply disruption – through 
recapture for non potable use

● Final recommendations to the Town will be 
developed by the Task Force after the Public 
Meetings in March



Next Steps

● Summary for the upcoming Rockport Resource

● Informational handout for distribution at the library on election day 
(March 5)

● Public Meetings at the Opera House

○ March 6th – 6:30pm

○ March 7th – 3:00pm

● Select Board Meeting on March 11th – public meeting summary

● Select Board Meeting in April – consideration of public referendum in June
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